# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

## Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Biotec Pharmacon ASA		11/24/2009	CORPORATION: NORWAY

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Biorigin Scandinavia AS
Street Address:	Arbinsgate 4
City:	Oslo
State/Country:	NORWAY
Postal Code:	0253
Entity Type:	Private Limited Liability Company: NORWAY

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	1816072	MACROGARD

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (202)783-6031

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: (202) 783-6040

Email: PTO-TM-Email@rothwellfigg.com

Correspondent Name: Rothwell, Figg, Ernst & Manbeck, pc

Address Line 1: 1425 K Street NW

Address Line 2: Suite 800

Address Line 4: Washington, DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 20005

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 3403-114

### DOMESTIC REPRESENTATIVE

Name: Rothwell, Figg, Ernst & Manbeck, pc

Address Line 1: 1425 K Street NW

Address Line 2: Suite 800

TRADEMARK REEL: 004418 FRAME: 0412

1816072

**ICH \$40.00** 

900175823

Address Line 4: Washington, DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 20005	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Jeffrey L. Ihnen
Signature:	/Jeffrey L. Ihnen/
Date:	11/18/2010
Total Attachments: 3 source=1181-308ASN#page1.tif source=1181-308ASN#page2.tif source=1181-308ASN#page3.tif	

TRADEMARK
REEL: 004418 FRAME: 0413

### ASSIGNMENT

THIS ASSIGNMENT is made the 24th day of November 2009

#### BETWEEN

Biotec Pharmacon ASA a public limited liability company organised under the laws of Norway, having its principal place of business at the address Strandgata 3, 9008 Tromsø, Norway with register number 959 033 560 ("the Assignor")

#### AND

Biorigin Scandinavia AS a private limited liability company organised under the laws of Norway, having its principal place of business at the address Arbinsgate 4, 0253 Oslo, Norway with register number 991 291 482 ("the Assignee")

#### WHEREAS

- A. The Assignor is the proprietor of the Intellectual Property Rights identified in the attached Annex ("the IPR")
- B. The Assignee wishes to acquire the IPR from the Assignor

### NOW THEREFORE

- 1. In consideration of the sum of one pound (£1) and other good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the Assignor **HEREBY ASSIGNS** to the Assignee:
- (a) all right, title and interest that the Assignor may have in the IPR including the right to apply for corresponding patents, utility models, registered designs, registered trade marks and domain names and any other IPR in respect of any country or region of the world; and
- (b) all right, title and interest that the Assignor may have in and to the IPR including the right to claim priority therefrom in respect of any country or region of the world and the right to sue for and receive damages in respect of any infringement of the IPR which may have occurred prior to the date of this Assignment
- (c) all goodwill associated with the registered and unregistered trade marks and domain names listed in the attached Annex

TO HOLD the same unto the Assignee absolutely

2. The Assignor hereby covenants with the Assignee if and when required by the Assignee to sign, execute and do all such further document acts or things as may be necessary or desirable to enable the Assignee to enjoy the full benefit of the rights herein assigned

EXECUTED as of the date first above written

Biotec Pharmacon ASA

Name: LACS UNCOMERT

Position:

Biorigin Scandinavia AS

Name: Mario Weltman Steinmetz

Position:Director

TRADEMARK REEL: 004418 FRAME: 0414

# <u>Annex</u>

# Patents:

Title	Country	Patent No. / Application No.	
Combined Therapy of Soy Protein and Glucan	Chile	2008-1473	
	Canada	2669495	
	USA	12/514425	
	ЕРО	09010213.8	
Tractment of Catanana iti	Canada	2669496	
Treatment of Ectoparasitic Infestation	USA	12/514428	
	EPO	07824551.1	
	Austria	0664671	
	Belgium	0664671	
	Canada	2145858	
	Switzerland	0664671	
	Germany	0664671	
	Denmark	0664671	
	Spain	0664671	
	Finland	951615	
	France	0664671	
	United	0004071	
	Kingdom	0664671	
Animal Feeds Comprising	Greece	0664671	
east Glucan	Ireland	0664671	
	Italy	0664671	
	Japan	506426/1995	
	Republic of Korea	285874	
	Poland	177628	
	Portugal	0664671	
	Sweden	0664671	
	USA	6214337	
	Norway	313172	
	Netherlands	0664671	
	Japan	2007-276918	

TRADEMARK REEL: 004418 FRAME: 0415

# Trademarks:

Mark	Country	Registration No. / Application No.
		S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S
MACROGARD	Australia	716071
MACROGARD	Canada	TMA503215
MACROGARD	Switzerland	538.276
MACROGARD	Chile	749145
MACROGARD	China	1041128
MACROGARD	European Union	
MACROGARD	Japan	3163951
MACROGARD	Republic of Korea	341285
MACROGARD	Mexico	508320
MACROGARD	Norway	148830
MACROGARD	Thailand	Kor33950
MACROGARD	Taiwan	694284
MACROGARD	USA	1816072
MACROGARD (in Katakana)	Japan	3163952
MACROGARD (stylized)	Japan	3163950
MACROGARD (in Chinese		
characters)	China	1006949
MACROGARD	The Philippines	4-2005-009135
MACROGARD	Indonesia	DOO.2005.019312
MACROGARD	Malaysia	2005-15257
MACROGARD	Pakistan	213555
MACROGARD	Vietnam	89434
IMMUPET	USA	2586286
GLUCAFEED	European Union	005934807
M	Norway	225941
PatoGard	Unregistered Trad	emark
Equimmune	Unregistered Trad	emark

# Domain Names:

Domains	
Patogard.no	
Patogard.com	7.777.00.00
immupet.com	
macrogard.com	
macrogard.no	
immupet.us	

TRADEMARK REEL: 004418 FRAME: 0416

**RECORDED: 11/18/2010**